

ALL INDIA BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED EXECUTIVES' ASSOCIATION

Central Headquarters New Delhi-110001

President
S. Sivakumar
Mob: 09486102121

General Secretary Prahlad Rai

Mob:9868278222 E-mail:gsaibsnlea@gmail.com Financial Secretary T.C. Jain

Mob:9868188748 E-mail:tcjain_1957@yahoo.co.in

No. AIBSNLEA/CHQ/CMD/2019

Dated 06.02.2019

To.

Shri Anupam Shrivastava CMD BSNL New Delhi -110 001

Subject: Non filling-up of about 900 vacant DGM (Engg) Posts.reg.

Respected Sir,

We are constraint to mention that about 900 DGM(Engg) Posts are lying vacant for the last two years. These posts could not be filled- up earlier due to stay order granted by the Hon'ble CAT Chandigarh against DE to DGM Promotion, on the pretext of Catch-up Rule on SC/ST roaster implementation. The stay order on promotion was vacated 3-months before accordingly the CPC was processed to fill-up 891 vacant DGM Posts and was completed one month before. But the approval of minutes of the CPC was not given by the competent authority on the pretext that some executives have raised objections on the eligibility list of DE on one or the other ground. For the last one month even after the CPC has been completed the promotion orders from DE to DGM could not be issued and Pers. cell simply kept pending without examining the objections. It is pertinent to mention that there is no Contempt /Court stay order is pending against DE to DGM promotion .

During last two years several DE's have retired without getting their legitimate promotion to the post of DGM .The total 1300 DGM sanctioned posts are there in BSNL out of that about 900 posts are lying vacant which is adversely affecting the viability of BSNL and depriving executives from their desired/legitimate promotions. It has caused serious demoralization and frustration among the executives.

In view of the above, we would, therefore, request you to kindly intervene in the matter so that CPC already conducted to fill-up 891 DGM posts is expedited and promotion orders from to DE to DGM(Engg) are immediately issued to avoid the unrest among the executives.

With kind regards,

Yours sincerely

Lead Dail

(Prahlad Rai) GS,AIBSNLEA

Copy to:

- 1. Smt. Sujata Ray, Director (HR), BSNL Board, New Delhi 110001.
- 2. The PGM (Pers.), BSNL Corporate Office, New Delhi 110001
- 3. The GM (SR.), BSNL CO New Delhi-110001